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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0168 BN




)

STEPHANIE S. FOSTER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Stephanie S. Foster for diverting and consuming controlled substances while on duty.
Procedure


On January 28, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint.  Foster was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 27, 2011.  Foster did not file an answer.

We held the hearing on September 27, 2011.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Neither Foster nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on December 7, 2011, the last date for filing a written argument.
Findings of Fact

1. Foster is licensed as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Foster’s license was current and active at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Between October 29, 2007 and February 6, 2008, Foster was employed as an RN in the intensive care unit of St. John’s Medical Center (“St. John’s”) in Joplin, Missouri.
3. On January 22, 2008, while on duty at St. John’s, Foster diverted morphine
 and codeine
 from patients under her care.  She consumed these medications while on duty.
4. On January 23, 2008, Foster submitted to a drug screen that tested positive for codeine and morphine.
5. Foster did not have a prescription for the codeine and morphine she consumed.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Foster has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 

permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


Foster diverted codeine and morphine, both controlled substances, for her own use.  Section 195.202 states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Foster unlawfully possessed the codeine and morphine in violation of § 195.202.  Such unlawful possession is cause to discipline her license pursuant to § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board’s complaint alleges that Foster’s conduct constituted misconduct, incompetence, and gross negligence.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
 Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Incompetency is a “state of 
being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Foster’s diversion of controlled substances for her personal use on the job at her place of employment was certainly a willful, wrongful act.  She is subject to discipline for misconduct.  
Foster’s actions of both diverting medications from patients and continuing to care for other patients under the influence of controlled substances demonstrates a conscious indifference to her professional duty as an RN.  We therefore find she committed gross negligence.  Finally, we do not find incompetence.  The actions taken by Foster over the course of a single shift do not show the state of being that she is unwilling or unable to perform the functions and duties of an RN.  Foster is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and gross negligence.
Professional Trust or Confidence – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Patients and medical professionals who work with nurses must trust them to handle and administer controlled substances in a safe, lawful, and appropriate manner, and to not work while impaired.  Foster failed to live up to these standards.   She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Foster under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).


SO ORDERED on August 7, 2012.


                                                                ___________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

�Morphine is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a).  Statutory references are to RSMo. Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Codeine is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a).


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Id. at 533.


	�Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423, 435-36 (Mo. banc 2009).  


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).   


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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